

No. 11-16577

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.,

Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
No. CV-09-02292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL. AND
APPELLEE-INTERVENOR CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

DAVID BOIES
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
THEODORE H. UNO
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

DENNIS J. HERRERA
THERESE M. STEWART
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4708

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee
City and County of San Francisco*

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAUT
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT JUDGE WALKER WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RECUSE HIMSELF.....	12
A. No Reasonable Person Could Reasonably Question Judge Walker’s Impartiality Requiring Recusal Under Section 455(a).....	12
1. Judge Walker’s Sexual Orientation Cannot Be A Reasonable Basis For Questioning His Impartiality.....	13
2. Judge Walker’s Same-Sex Relationship Cannot Be A Reasonable Basis For Questioning His Impartiality.....	19
3. Judge Walker’s Decision Not To Publicly Disclose His Same-Sex Relationship Cannot Be A Reasonable Basis For Questioning His Impartiality.	23
B. Judge Walker Had No Personal Interest In The Litigation Requiring Disqualification Under Section 455(b)(4).....	26
1. Any Widely Held Interests That Judge Walker Holds In Common With The General Public Cannot Require Recusal.	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
2. Judge Walker’s Same-Sex Relationship Does Not Distinguish Him From The Gay Community At Large.	29
3. Judge Walker’s Decision Not To “Disclose” His Subjective Intentions Regarding Marriage Has No Bearing On His Impartiality.....	33
4. Judge Walker’s Rulings In This Case Cannot Give Rise To Reasonable Questions About His Impartiality.....	35
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR VACATING THE JUDGMENT BELOW.	38
CONCLUSION.....	42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	14
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 458 F. Supp. 374 (E.D. Mich. 1978)	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	14
<i>Blank v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	19
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	40
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19, 31
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	40
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	32
<i>Christiansen v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17, 21
<i>Clemens v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	13, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	11
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Haw. 2006)	15
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Heinze</i> , 792 F. Supp. 72 (D. Alaska 1992).....	17
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Codispoti</i> , 69 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 16, 34
<i>First Interstate Bank of Ariz., N.A. v. Murphy, Weir & Butler</i> , 210 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13, 24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	19
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010)	37
<i>Hosler v. Green</i> , 173 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>In re BellSouth Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re City of Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kensington Int’l Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>In re McCarthey</i> , 368 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>In re N.M. Nat’l Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 620 F.2d 794 (10th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Katzir’s Floor & Home Design, Inc. v. M-MLS.com</i> , 394 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	32, 34
<i>LeRoy v. City of Houston</i> , 592 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	20
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	21, 38, 39
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	36, 38
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	31, 34
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Grp. Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1998)	12, 14, 15, 28
<i>Menora v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 527 F. Supp. 632 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-07-2513-PHX-MHM, 2009 WL 2132693 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2009).....	14, 15, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 388 F. Supp. 155 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	15, 16, 19, 23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	14, 19
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	13
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 830 F. Supp. 475 (S.D. Ind. 1993)	17
<i>Singer v. Wadman</i> , 745 F.2d 606 (10th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. U.S. Cutting Serv., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 762 (N.D. Ala. 1983)	30
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arnpriester</i> , 37 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 41
<i>United States v. Azhocar</i> , 581 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>United States v. Bosch</i> , 951 F.2d 1546 (9th Cir. 1991)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fiat Motors of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 247 (D.D.C. 1981)	17
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 968 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 119 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 27
<i>United States v. Spangle</i> , 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 34
<i>United States v. Van Griffin</i> , 874 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1989)	22, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....	16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(e)	23
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, § 6, 102 Stat. 28.....	15
 Rules	
Civil L.R. 3-3(a).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a).....	14
 Other Authorities	
General Order No. 44 (Jan. 4, 2010).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1453 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6351	25
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney Gen., United States, on Litigation Involving the Defense of Marriage Act, to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html	17
